
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Lake Administration Committee 

on Friday, 26 January 2018, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 
 

Committee Membership 

South Lakeland District Council 

Roger Bingham 
Andrew Butcher 

Stan Collins 
David Evans 
Gill Gardner 

Brenda Gray (Vice-Chairman) 
John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 
Mel Mackie 

Annie Rawlinson 
Vivienne Rees 

Sue Sanderson (Chairman) 
Graham Vincent 

Phil Walker 
David Williams 
Mark Wilson 

 

Lakes Parish Council 

Leslie Johnson Fiona Sparrow Philip Thompson 

Windermere Town Council 

Kathleen Atkinson 

Jennifer Borer 

Leith Hallatsch 

Peter Jewell 

Adrian Legge 

 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Una Bell 

 

Telephone: 01539 793248 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 8 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 6 October 2017 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the item in Part II of the Agenda should be considered in 
the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations 
or present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so before 
the commencement of the meeting.  Information on how to make the application 
can be obtained by viewing the Council’s Website www.southlakeland.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Committee Services Team on 01539 733333. 
 
(1) Questions and Representations 
 
 To receive any questions or representations which have been received 

from members of the public. 
 
(2) Deputations and Petitions 
 
 To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from 

members of the public. 

 

6  PROGRESS REPORT  9 - 10 

 To consider an update on progress relating to decisions made at previous 
meetings of the Committee, as at 11 January 2018. 

 

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


7  2018/19 TO 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET  11 - 16 

 To consider the latest draft budget estimates for Lake Windermere for 2018/19 – 
2022/23. 

 

8  WINDERMERE FERRY TICKET SALES SYSTEM  17 - 32 

 To consider the proposals of the Cumbria County Council led review of the 
Ticket Sales System at Windermere Ferry. 

 

9  WINDERMERE LAKE WARDENS AND RANGERS ANNUAL REPORT 
2016-2017  

33 - 56 

 Members are asked to consider and note the Annual Report.  

10  APPLICATION TO DREDGE IN THE AREA OF PLOT 1, SOUTH OF GREY 
GABLES, STORRS  

57 - 78 

 To consider an application for permission to dredge an area of 200m2 to a depth 
of 1.5m at Plot 1, south of Grey Gables, Storrs. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)  

 

11  UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ENCROACHMENTS  
 
- Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

79 - 86 

 To update Members on commercial leases and annual encroachments.   



This page is intentionally left blank



7 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
Marchesi Centre, Holly Road, Windermere on Friday, 6 October 2017, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Sue Sanderson (Chairman) 
Brenda Gray (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Andrew Butcher 

Stan Collins 
Gill Gardner 

 

John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 

Annie Rawlinson 
 

Vivienne Rees 
Phil Walker 

David Williams 
 

Representing Lakes Parish Council 
 

Leslie Johnson 
 

Fiona Sparrow 
 

Philip Thompson 
 

Representing Windermere Town Council 
 

Jennifer Borer 
 

Leith Hallatsch 
 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors Roger Bingham, David 
Evans, Mel Mackie, Graham Vincent and Mark Wilson, and Windermere Town Councillor 
Kathleen Atkinson. 
 

Officers 
 

Frankie Flannigan Lake and Parking Services Officer 

Julia Krier Solicitor (Property and Contracts) 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Jim Maguire Community and Leisure Manager 

Paul Rogers Assistant Committee Services Officer 

Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

 

LA/16 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2017. 
 

LA/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LA/18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the agenda be dealt with following the exclusion of 
the press and public. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



8 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting.  
 

LA/20 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report updating Members on progress made 
on decisions taken at previous meetings of the Committee. He referred to the situation 
relating to Windermere Management Strategy as outlined in the report, and informed 
Members that the item on the Agenda relating to Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-
2022 would update the Committee on the matter. 
 
The Director People and Places advised that a meeting of the Lake User Forum had taken 
place on 25 September 2017 and a copy of the minutes for the meeting would be circulated 
to Members for information once received. He informed Members that the remit of the User 
Forum in relation to Lake Action Plan and how the Forum would interact with the Plan 
together with issues on the Lake had been raised at the meeting and would be discussed 
further at a meeting of the Forum in early November. 
 
With regard to works relating to the shower block at Ferry Nab Boathouse, the Lake and 
Parking Services Officer advised that work to rectify floor levels together with the installation 
of new doors would be completed within the next two weeks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/21 WINDERMERE - LAKE ACTION PLAN 2017-2022  
 
The Director People and Plac
[...]
d that 
the Plan be presented for adoption as it would focus attention on the resources and delivery 
of the key actions. The draft Plan had, however, been revised in response to consultation. 
 
The Director People and Places emphasised that the draft Plan set out a series of 
breakthrough actions which would develop various schemes for future consideration. Bids 
for resources would need to be made at that time. He drew attention to the suggestion in 
the report that an Action Plan Delivery group be established and would include Lake users 
and other group representatives to coordinate actions and other initiatives. It was proposed 
to establish a Member Steering Group comprising representatives from LDNPA and Lake 
Administration Committee to oversee and review the Action Plan. The Steering Group 
would evolve from the Windermere Management Strategy Working Group. 
 
Several Members felt that the draft Plan was clear and straight forward and commended 
the draft Plan. 
 
Councillor Sue Sanderson, Chairman of the Committee, informed Members that to deliver 
the actions proposed in the draft Plan would require collaborative working with LDNPA and 
various other organisations that were engaging with the Council on current Lake initiatives. 
She advised that all proposed actions would be monitored and regular reports would be 
presented to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Windermere Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 be adopted. 
 

LA/22 LAKE WINDERMERE FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  
 
The Community and Leisure Manager presented a report which requested the Committee 
to consider proposals for Fees and Charges relating to Windermere Lake from 1 April 2018 
to 31 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

LA/23 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 

LA/24 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council presented a report which provided Members with an update 
about commercial leases and annual encroachments around the Lake and the current 

Page 7



10 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

position in relation to debt recovery actions. Progress on debt recovery had been 
maintained and significant reductions had been made since the previous report. She would 
be reporting to the next Committee meeting with regard to longer term encroachment 
agreements. 
 
Several Members expressed their thanks to the legal team for its work in achieving the 
substantial reduction in outstanding debts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/25 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

Page 8



LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

PROGRESS REPORT: as at 11th January 2018 

Minute 
no. 

Report Title Committee 
Date 

Progress Due date Officer 
 

LA/21 Lake User Forum 
Engagement 
Protocol 

5 October 
2012 

 Stakeholder engagement arrangements are being 
revised and broadened as part of the delivery of the 
new Windermere Lake Action Plan.   

 Lake User Forum is likely to become an independent 
body, yet will seek recognition in the Plan.   

 A revised engagement protocol is to be developed 
between the LDNPA, SLDC and the Forum, informed 
by the Forum’s revised terms of reference and 
constitution. 

This is an 
ongoing 
item 
 

David 
Sykes 
 
 

LA/21 Windermere Lake 
Action Plan 2017-
2022 

6th October 
2017 

 Windermere Management Strategy Working Group 

has met to agree the Plan’s governance 

arrangements.  Proposed for the Strategy Working 

Group to be replaced by a Plan Steering Group in 

the new Municipal Year. 

 Officer Delivery Group being established and 

undertaking delivery planning. 

 

Committee 
Appointment 
to Steering 
Group – 
First 
meeting of 
the 
Committee 
in the new 
municipal 
year 

 
David 
Sykes 
 
 

LA/20 Progress Report -
Works at Ferry 
Nab Boathouse 
(Showers/WC 
facilities etc.) 

7 October 
2016 

 Final stage of remedial works to floor gradients is 
taking place in February.  

April 2018 Sion 
Thomas 

  

P
age 9

Item
 N

o.6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 

 

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee  

26 January 2018 

2018/19 – 2022/23 Draft Budget 

 

PORTFOLIO: Not applicable 

REPORT FROM: 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Shelagh McGregor, Assistant Director, Resources 
and S151 Officer 

Helen Smith, Financial Services Manager 

WARDS: All 

FORWARD PLAN: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 
 

1.1 It is expected that the budgets for Lake Windermere will be approved by full 
Council 27 February 2018, as part of the overall 2018/19 budget.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Lake Administration Committee note the 

latest draft estimates. 
 
3.0       BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

 
3.1 The latest draft revenue budgets for 2018/19 are attached at Appendix 1.  

These will form part of the overall Draft Revenue Budget due to be presented 
to Council for consideration and approval on the 27 February 2018. 

 
3.2 The Draft Budget Report considered by Council on the 19 December 2017 

showed a balanced position corporately for 2018/19. The detailed budget 
relating to Lake Windermere, presented in Ap
[...]
diture

220 220.0 Employees 223.6 229.1 233.6 238.3 243.1

90.4 105.3 Premises 96.8 99.8 101.0 102.2 103.4

19.9 20.5 Transport 21.1 21.6 21.6 21.7 21.7

22.4 22.3 Supplies and Services 22.5 22.6 22.6 22.6 22.6

2.5 2.5 Bought-in Services 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

4.0 4.0 Central Support Services 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

126.8 126.8 Departmental Recharges 327.1 327.1 327.1 327.1 327.1

486.0 501.4 693.3 701.7 707.4 713.4 719.4

Income

-1,356.4 -1,356.4 Customer Receipts -1,425.5 -1,459.5 -1,492.6 -1,518.6 -1,544.2

-5.8 -5.8 Internal Income -6.0 -6.2 -6.2 -6.2 -6.2

-1,362.3 -1,362.3 -1,431.5 -1,465.7 -1,498.8 -1,524.8 -1,550.4

Capital Charges

88.6 88.6 Capital Charges 93.4 93.5 93.5 93.5 74.5

400.0 400.0 REFCUS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

488.6 488.6 93.4 93.5 93.5 93.5 74.5

-387.7 -372.3 Net Expenditure -644.7 -670.6 -697.9 -718.0 -756.5

Lake Administration Committee

The purpose of this appendix is to set out the budgets relating to Lake Windermere for 2018/19 

onwards

Warden Service of Lake Windermere.  Management of Moorings and Encroachments.  Enforcement of 

Bye-Laws.  Provision of Slipway and General Lake Service (Rescues etc.)

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



1 
 

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee 

26 January 2018 

Windermere Ferry Ticket Sales System – 
Stakeholder Engagement 

CHAIRMAN: Councillor Sue Sanderson – Chairman of the Lake 
Administration Committee 

REPORT FROM: David Sykes – Director People and Places 

REPORT AUTHOR: Una Bell – Assistant Committee Services Officer 

Claire Maclaine – Project Lead, Capital Programme and 
Property (Cumbria County Council) 

WARDS: Ambleside and Grasmere, Coniston and Crake Valley, 
Hawkshead, Windermere Applethwaite and Troutbeck, 
Windermere and Bowness North, Windermere and 
Bowness South, Staveley in Cartmel, Windermere 
Bowness North 

FORWARD PLAN: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 South Lakeland District Council and the Lake Administration Committee submit their 
views regarding Cumbria County Council’s Windermere Ferry Ticket Sales System 
as part of their stakeholder consultation.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Lake Administration Committee:- 

 (1)  consider the proposals of the Cumbria County Council Cabinet led 
review of the ticket sales system at Windermere Ferry; 

 (2) authorise the Director People and Place to submit a response to 
Cumbria County Council, taking into account the comments raised by the 
Committee and in consultation with the Chairman; and 

 (3) nominates a representative to attend the County Council’s engagement 
session on Friday 9 February 2018. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 This report is presented to the Lake Administration Committee, as requested by 
Cumbria County Council, to consider the review of the current ticket sales system 
and the proposals to change the ticket sales system and to respond to and provide 
its views on the proposals. It is intended that an officer of the County Council will be 
in attendance at the meeting to introduce the report’s appendices and to answer 
members’ questions. 

Page 17

Item No.8



2 
 

3.2 At its meeting in June 2017 Cumbria County Council requested its Cabinet to lead a 
review into the current ferry operations with key aims being to identify a payment 
solution which is swift, secure and available on board, whilst also safeguarding the 
income which the Ferry generates.  

3.3 The review investigated the following: 

 The background to the decision in 2015 to change the ticket payment system from on 
board cash collection to shore based machines. 

 The problems identified since the machines were introduced.  

 The actions taken or proposed to be taken to resolve the problems identified. 

 The full findings and recommendations of the review can be found at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

3.5 The review is proposing to discontinue the on shore ticket machines and instead to 
provide a numb
[...]


Windermere Lake Warden and Lake Ranger Services

1. Introduction 

Welcome to the annual report of the Windermere Lake Warden and Lake Ranger

Services. This report covers our activities from 1 October 2016 to 30 September

2017, with additions including October and November 2017 in regards to bathing

waters and United Utilities works updates. It is intended to inform partners, senior

managers and lake users of our achievements and activities. It also provides an

illustration of how and who has used the lake during the period this report covers.

Divided into the following sections, information provided in this report reflects the

strategies identified in the Lake District National Park Authority (LDNPA) partnership plan

2010 to 2015i, which was reiterated in the partnership plan for 2015 to 2020ii; 

• A prosperous economy

• World-class visitor experiences

• Vibrant communities

• Spectacular landscapes, wildlife and cultural heritage

Figure 1 - Parsonage bay aerial view

2. The lake wardens and the lake ranger teams 

2.1 The wardens and rangers working together  

The Wardens and Rangers have continued to work together successfully from the joint

base at Ferry Nab. Regular joint team meetings have been held during the reporting

period, bringing the teams together. The Rangers have assisted the Wardens with

rescues and the two teams worked closely for The Great North Swim and other events

where they provided safety cover. The wardens and rangers also worked together in

delivering talks to South Windermere Sailing Club and Ambleside and District Rotary.

The roles of Wardens and Rangers were explained and boats were available for

inspection.

2.2 The lake wardens

South Lakeland District Council (SLDC) provide a Lake Warden service on the lake which

includes; a patrol and rescue service, manage lake moorings, boat winter storage and

other customer and boat services at the Ferry Nab office. All wardens are trained in first

aid and provide Royal Ya
[...]
e

Management Group with non-lethal management techniques to control the numbers of

Canada Geese on Windermere. The Windermere Geese Management Group intend to

meet again in the spring of 2018. This meeting will review the surveying data collated

and monitor progress against the agreed actions. 

Page 54



page 18

Windermere Lake Warden and Lake Ranger Services

Useful links: 

https://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/leisure-culture-and-events/windermere-lake/

http://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/caringfor/windermerelakeuserforum

https://www.nationaltrust.org.uk/search?query=Windermere&lat=54.380685&lon=

-2.9067850000000135&type=place&view=list

https://scrt.co.uk/our-area/windermere-and-leven/

SLDC budget for Lake Windermere 2017/18

http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/documents/s17248/2017-

18%20Draft%20Budget.pdf (copy and paste link into browser)

http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/documents/s17249/2017-

18%20Draft%20Budget%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf

i The LDNPA partnership plan 2010-2015 can be accessed on the following link:

http://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/409237/Summary-

Partnership-Plan-updated-210114.pdf

ii The LDNPA partnership plan 2015-2020 can be accessed on the following link:

http://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0006/540348/6c.-Annex3-

The-Partnerships-Plan-with-track-changes-Part-1-and-Part-2.pdf

iii The nomination document for World Heritage Status can be accessed on the

following link:

http://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/caringfor/projects/whs/lake-district-nomination

Page 55



Page 56



1  

South Lakeland District 

Council Lake Administration 

Committee 26TH January 2018 

Application to dredge an area of 200m2 to a depth 
of 1.5m in the area of plot 1 south of Grey Gables 

Storrs 
 

 

PORTFOLIO: Not Applicable 

REPORT FROM: David Sykes-Director People and Places 

REPORT AUTHOR: Frankie Flannigan – Principal Lake and Parking 
Services Officer 

WARDS: Bowness South 

KEY DECISION: Not Applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 That approval be given to an application for permission to dredge an area 
of 200m2 to a depth of 1.5m at plot 1 south of Grey Gables Storrs. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Lake Administration Committee approve the 
application. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 Plot 1 Grey Gables sits on the Eastern shore of Windermere Lake. The 
dredging forms part of a bigger project to erect a wet dock boat house and a 
package sewage treatment plant. The boathouse and sewage treatment 
plant are outside of The Councils registered title. The sewage treatment plant 
will feed into a soak-away at the rear of the property. The planning 
permission was initially refused by the LDNPA , however was subsequently 
granted on appeal (appendix 1 and 2). 

3.2 The application provides details of the proposed dredging. This will cover an 
area of 200m2 to a depth of 1,5m (appendix 7) There are likely to be 
populations of Lamprey (Lampetra Fluviatilis) and other protected aquatics 
species present in the location that is proposed to be dredged. All material 
that is removed from the lake bed is required to be checked for fish and 
other aquatic species and if found should be returned as quickly as possible 
(appendix 5) 

3.3 Due to the scale of the dredging required, there is likely to be a build-up of 
silt in the dredging area. Should the sediment and silt build up become 
noticeably thick work must be stopped for 30 minutes or until the silt has 

Page 57

Item No.10



2  

sufficiently dispersed (appendix 7) 

3.4 The applicant has provided confirmation of planning permission being 
granted by the planning inspectorate following an appeal against the refusal 
by the Lake District National Park Authority and a copy is attached for 
reference. Environment Agency approval has also been received along with 
the dredging application (appendix 1, 2 and 3). 

 

4.0 CONSULTATION 

4.1 Informal consultation has taken place with T
[...]
ehicles used on site do not leak. 

 
All construction materials will be delivered by land and any waste or unused 

construction materials will be removed by land. 

Lake bed dredging outside the bund, to allow boat access to the dock, will be carried 

out after 'on shore' construction and again any excavated material will be retained  on 

the site and not deposited in the lake. Any back filling of foundation trenches can be 

carried out using excavated material from within the bund. There shall be no imported 

lake bed material. 

 

7. TIMING AND DURATION 

 
The works will start in April 2017, subject to receiving all the approvals. It is anticipated 

that the works will last 1 year. 

Page 77



8126/13112 PAGE 4  

r 
 

 

 

 

8. COMPLETION 

 
At a suitable point the bunded area will be refilled, either by pump from the adjacent 

lake or by removal of appropriate bund sheeting . The re-filling will be carried out 

slow to avoid adjacent silt washing into the recently dredged areas. 

 

Upon removal of the bund walls the jetty and adjacent land areas, boundary fence 

etc can be made good. 

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Item No.11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Progress Report
	7 2018/19 to 2022/23 Draft Budget
	2018 - 2019 Draft Budget - Appendix 1

	8 Windermere Ferry Ticket Sales System
	Windermere Ferry Ticket Sales System - Appendix 1
	Windermere Ferry Ticket Sales System - Appendix 2

	9 Windermere Lake Wardens and Rangers Annual Report 2016-2017
	Windermere Lake Wardens and Rangers Annual Report 2016-17 - Appendix 1

	10 Application to dredge in the area of Plot 1, south of Grey Gables, Storrs
	11 Update on Commercial Leases and Encroachments
	Part II - Update on Commercial Leases and Annual Encroachments - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


11 
26.01.2018 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 26 January 2018, at 
10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Sue Sanderson (Chairman) 
  
 

Andrew Butcher 
David Evans 
Gill Gardner 

 

John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 

Vivienne Rees 
 

Graham Vincent 
David Williams 
Mark Wilson 

 
Representing Lakes Parish Council 

 
Leslie Johnson 

 
  
 

  
 

Representing Windermere Town Council 
 

Kathleen Atkinson 
 

Jennifer Borer 
 

Leith Hallatsch 
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors Stan Collins, Brenda Gray 
(Vice-Chairman) and Annie Rawlinson, Lakes Parish Councillors Fiona Sparrow and 
Philip Thompson and Windermere Town Councillor Adrian Legge. 
 

Officers 
 

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer 

Frankie Flannigan Lake and Parking Services Officer 

Julia Krier Solicitor (Property and Contracts) 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Abigail Mann Support Assistant 

Dan Millican Solicitor 

Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

Helen Smith Financial Services Manager 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

 
Also in attendance at the meeting were David Haughian (Programme Lead Cumbria County 
Council) and Steve Gaskell (Lake District National Park Authority Park Management 
Leader). 
 

LA/26 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October 2017. 
 



12 
26.01.2018 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LA/28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the agenda be dealt with following the exclusion of 
the press and public. 
 

LA/29 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

LA/30 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report updating Members on progress made 
on decisions taken at previous meetings of the Committee. He advised the Committee that 
as part of the delivery of the new Windermere Lake Action Plan there would be revision of 
the stakeholder engagement arrangements.  
 
The Director People and Places informed the Committee that the Lakes User Forum was 
likely to become an independent body and would seek recognition in the Windermere Lake 
Action Plan. A revised engagement protocol was to be developed between the Lake District 
National Park Authority, South Lakeland District Council and the Lake Users Forum which 
would be informed by the Forum’s revised terms of reference and constitution. 
 
With regard to the works at Ferry Nab Boathouse, the Committee was advised that the final 
stage of remedial works to the floor gradients was due to be completed, and the shower 
block fully operational by the end of February. Members requested further details regarding 
the timescale of the remedial work and the cost to South Lakeland District Council.  The 
Director People and Places agreed to review the report, which had previously been brought 
to Committee, to liaise with the Chairman and, if there was additional relevant information, 
to provide a summation to all Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/31 2018/19 TO 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the latest draft Lake Windermere revenue 
budgets for 2018/19. These would form part of the overall Draft Revenue Budget which was 
due to be presented to Council for consideration and approval on 27 February 2018. 
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the 2017/18 approved premises budget 
and the current 2017/18 premises budget, the Financial Services Manager agreed to 
provide a written answer to all Members of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

LA/32 WINDERMERE FERRY TICKET SALES SYSTEM  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report from Cumbria County Council (CCC) 
detailing the proposals of its Cabinet-led review of the ticket sales system at Windermere 
Ferry in order to enable the Lake Administration Committee to submit a response.  



13 
26.01.2018 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

 
David Haughian, Programme Lead Cumbria County Council, addressed the Committee and 
explained that, in December 2017, Cumbria County Council had published the report which 
outlined the findings and recommendations of the Cabinet-led review. Mr Haughian 
highlighted the key considerations of the review and provided a summary of the proposals. 
He confirmed that CCC was keen to engage with all stakeholders and to understand their 
views prior to implementing any further changes.  
 
Mr Haughian provided clarification on a number of issues which included details on the pre-
purchasing of tickets and the reliability of the network signal on the Lake, a clear 
explanation of the payment options on the ferry and information relating to the testing of the 
proposed technology. He confirmed that CCC had consulted with other ferry providers to 
learn from their experiences. Further information regarding a documented risk assessment 
was requested.  
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1)  the Director People and Places, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
submit a response to Cumbria County Council, taking into account the comments raised by 
the Committee; and 

 
(2) Councillor Dyan Jones be nominated to represent the Lake Administration 
Committee at the County Council’s engagement session on Friday 9 February 2018.  
 

LA/33 WINDERMERE LAKE WARDENS AND RANGERS ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017  
 
The Lake and Parking Services Officer presented the Windermere Lake Wardens and 
Rangers Annual Report 2016/17. He stated that the Wardens and Rangers continued to 
work together successfully from the joint base at Ferry Nab. He highlighted the mooring 
statistics as outlined in the report and the success of the water safety talks which had been 
given to 14 primary schools in the South Lakeland area.  
 
Steve Gaskell, Lake District National Park Authority Park Management Leader, explained 
that the Team continued to record all interactions with Lake users. The number of 
navigation offences had increased slightly, however, there had been a decrease in the 
number of registration offences recorded.  
 
The Lake and Parking Services Officer responded to questions regarding the Incident 
Analysis statistics relating to sink/sunk and adrift/ashore vessels. 
 
In response to a question regarding the decline in mooring and slipway usage, the Lake 
and Parking Services Officer explained that the use of the Lake was changing, boats were 
getting bigger and that Lake users preferred berths and services. 
 
The Lake and Parking Services Officer advised that the unlettable mooring figures would be 
removed from the 2017/18 report and this would provide the Committee with a more 
realistic letting statistics. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



14 
26.01.2018 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/34 APPLICATION TO DREDGE IN THE AREA OF PLOT 1, SOUTH OF GREY GABLES, 
STORRS  
 
The Lake and Parking Services Officer presented a report which requested the Committee 
to consider an application to dredge an area of 200m2 to a depth of 1.5m in the area of Plot 
1 south of Grey Gables, Storrs. He explained that planning permission had been granted 
and Environment Agency approval had also been received. The Committee was also 
informed that the material removed from the Lake bed would be checked for fish and other 
aquatic species and they would be returned to the water immediately. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for permission to dredge an area of 200m2 to a depth of 
1.5m at Plot 1 south of Grey Gables, Storrs, be approved. 
 

LA/35 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 

LA/36 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council presented a report which provided Members with an update 
regarding commercial leases and annual encroachments around the Lake and the current 
position in relation to debt recovery actions. Progress on debt recovery had been 
maintained and significant reductions had been made since the previous report. The 
Committee was informed that a report would be presented at the next Committee meeting 
regarding proposals for longer term encroachment agreements.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Legal Team and the former Task and Finish Group 
for their work in achieving the continued reduction in outstanding debts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/37 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.42 a.m. 


